FILED AUG 20, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 04894-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

- BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Inre: Application of Four Points Utility Docket No. 130161-WS
Corporation for Staff Assistance for

Alternative Rate Setting Filed: August 20,2013

JOINT MOTION REQUESTING COMMISSION APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND THE CLOSURE OF THIS DOCKET

FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION (“Utility”) and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC
COUNSEL (“OPC”)-file this Joint Mlotion requés"cing the Florida Public Service Commission
(“Comimission”) fo approve the attached Settlement Agreement. In support of this Joint Motion, |
the Utility and OPC state: | |

1. Utility, OPC and the ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
(“HOA”) have ent.el"ed into a Settlement Agreement resolving the Utility’s application for
Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting filed in this dbcket, in accordance; with the
terms of the Settlement Agreement attached hereto‘ as Exhibit “A”.

2. Utility, OPC and HOA have entered into this Settlefnent Agreement to avoid the timel
expense, and uncertai'nty' assoc&ated with adversarial litigation, in keeping with the
Commission’s long-standing policy. and practice of vl_encouraging parties in pio’pested
proceedings to settle issues whenever possible. Further, .expedited implementation of
Polk County’s retail rates will facilitate the pending subs‘titution of FGUA as the
Receiver for the Utility. For these reasons and the reasons stated within the foroposed‘

Settlement Agreement, the Utility and OPC request the Comission to expeditiously



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 20, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 04894-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


issue a Final Or,dé;r approving the Settlement Agreement without modification and

closing Docket No.- 130161-WS.

Respectfully submittedithiso)) day of August, 2013.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

Stephen C/Reilly

Associate Public Counsel

FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION

Receiver




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
’ ] DOCKET NO. 130161-WS

- I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct éopy of the foregoing Joint Motion
Requesting Commission Approval of Settlement Agreement and the Closure of this Docket has

been furnished by electronic mail to the following party on- this 20" day of August, 2013.

\

Charles Murphy, Esquire

Office of General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL, 32399-0850

N o ‘
= -
» # /‘

% “
Reilly

‘%\%Si@pb@rf’ C.

- Associate Public Counsel




Ex_hibit "A" to Joint Motion

BEFORYE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .

Inve: Application of Four Points Utility Docket No, 130161-WS
Corporation for Staff Assistande for '
Alternative Rate Setting

. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
- T : % Ausvst ﬂﬁl/‘

. THis SETTLEMENT AGREBMENT Is made and entered into this 2 day of Falyz2013

by and between MICHAEL SM.ALLRIDGE Receiver (“Receiver”) of FOUR POINTS

.UTILIT Y CORPORATION (“Utihty”) and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL ("OPC") and

" the ISLAND CLUB WEST I-IOMEOWNERS ASSOCIA'I ION (“HOA”) on behalf of the
customers of the Utility. ' '

WI’INBSSETH ‘

WHEREAS, the prlor owner of the Utllity formally filed a Notice of Abandonment on

_ January 25, 201_2, with t}_xc Flotida Public Service Cotnmission (“Commission”) and Polk County

(“County”) putsuant to Section 36.7.165, Florida Statutes, t;nd .Chapter 25-30.090, Florida

| Administrative Code, stating the owner’s intention to abandon and cease operation of Iits utility

system; and : :
WHEREAS, on Maxch 7, 2012, in accordance vs;ith Section 367.1 65, Florida Statutes, the
.County ﬁled a petition ix': Circ_:u'it Court to havef 8 reéei;ler applointed for the Util._ity; a;ld .
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2012, the Cirouit Court ganted the County’s petition and
appointed Michael Smallridge as Recelver of the Utility, effective March 23, 2012; and
WHEREAS, as of March 23, 2012, the offective date of the receiversmp, the Utility was'

:

mdebted to' Polk County for apprommately $55 000 .for the purchase of bulk water and (P/-

“N\Z/

L)




wastewater services, and, since that date, an additional delinquency in the amount of
épproximately $116,000 has aécrued; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2013, Polk County Utilities (“PCU”) sent the Recesiver a letter
identifying this significant payment deficiency and advising the Rec;eivei‘ that services would be
terﬁninated if payment or payment én'angements wete not made expeditiously. A copy of PCU’s
letter is aftached as Bxhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Utility is regulated by the Comm1ssxon ‘The Receiver previously filed

an apphcat{on for a 2012 Index and Pass~Through AdJustment for the Utihty pursuant to Section

367,081, Florida Statutes, which was approved by the Commission and effective March 23,

2013; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, the Utility filed an application with the Commission for
Staff Assistance for Alternative Rate Setting pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes.
This application is currently pending before the Commission in Docket No, 130161-WS; and

WHEREAS, Florida Governmental Utility Authority (“FGUA”) is a statewide
governmental water and wastewater utility, created by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, governed
| ..by inter»lqcal agreements among member local governments, FGUA is a public authority that
‘can- be invited by member local governments to acquire, operate, renovate, if necessary, and

ultimately sell utilities at cost to member local governments; and

WHEREAS, FGUA recently purchased six separate utility operations in Polk County that

were previously owned and operated by Aqua Utilities, Florida, a division of Aqﬁa America,
Inc.; and

WHEREAS FGQUA is cunently engaged in investigations and negotiations to purchase

~

up to three addmona[ utilities looated in Polk County, and

e

2 ]




WHEREAS, the County beheves that FGUA assummg opexatlon as the Recewer of the

Utility would brmg more economlcal efﬁcuent and effective services to the Unhty 8 customers, '

and
WHEREAS, on July 15, 20’13; the County requestéd FGUA to become the new Receiver
. to operate the Utility. Tn its Jetter to FGUA, the County commitied to file a motion with the
Circuit Court, with the concuﬁence of the current Receivet, to subﬂiﬁte FGUA as the receiv;r
for the Utility; and A
WHEREAS, since the Chairman of the Board for FGUA is the Assistant County Manager
for Palk County, and wals consulted by C;)unty staff prior to the County sending the request,
FGUA staff believes that FGUA’s board wiH look favorably upon this request, particularly if the
County’s retail rates can be implemerited as soon as possible; and
NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mitual covenants set forth b.elo'w,
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Utility, OPC and HOA hereby agree as
follows: ' '

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and incorporated hereits,

2. In order to facilitate the substitution of FQUA as Receiver for the Utility, the,

.Commission should abate further proceedings in Docket 130161-WS and approve the
imposition of modified current County residential 1;ates for resideptial' customers of the
Utility and modiﬁed County qommércial rates for the three 5/8” x 3/4* meters setving the
Club House, The rates are “modified” because the inclining xates for usage blpoks stop at
10,000 gallons for residential customers and 15,000 gallons for the fhree commmercial

meters serving the Club House. Both the residential and commereial rates are subject to a




5% increase effective October 1, 2013. A copy of the modified current County

tesidential and commereial rates is attached as Exhibit “B”.

3, The submission of this Settlement Agreement by the Parties is in the nature of an offer to

-seftle. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreément is not accepted and approved without,

modification by Commission Order, then this Setflement Agreement is rejected and shall
be consideted null and void, and neither Party may use this attempted agreement in this

ot any othet proceeding,

o {

4, Immediately after executing this Settlement Agreement for Docket No, 130161~V¢S, the
Utility and OPC will file a Joint Motion with the Commission to approve the Settlement

Agreement and close Docket No, 130161-WS on an expedited basis.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL _FOUR POINTS UTILITY CORPORATION

VT

By -
StephenC, Reilly Michael Spralliidge
Associate public Counsel Rec:ei/vm :

ISLAND CLUB WEST HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION

NN




+ POLK COUNTY - 1011 Fim Keeho Blvd,, SR 540

' UTILITIES DIVISION Winter Haven, Florida 33880
Gary D, Fries, RE. Telophone: (863) 298-4100
Director Fax: (863) 208-4202

Board of County Commissloners
May 8, 2013

M, Michael Smallridge
Reoeiver

9539 B, Southgate Dr.
Taverness, FL 34450

Re Bitmin{ Bay Utility Corporation
Customer No. 263823~1 59686 Balance of §136,643. 40

- Fow Points Unhty Corpm ation
. Costomor No.: 263823-135530 Balanoe of $ 96,742, 16

Dear Mr. Sialiridge:

Pursuant to section 3,5,3 of the Utilities Administration Manual contained in Polk
County Ordinance No, 10-081 and applicable poliofes and procedures, this letter {s formal
notifioation that Biminl Bay Utllity Corporation and Four Points Utllity Corporation, both
+of which are wholesale water and wastewater oustomers of Polk County (“County”), are
and have been delinquent in the payment of fees and charges for many months.

As Couaty repxesentatwes have diseussed with you since you were appointed.

. xecetver Of these utilities by the Citoutt Coutt of the Tenth Judicial Cireult, the County is

not anthorized to provide water and wastewaler services to any ocustomors without

payment, You have informed us that the two wtilities at issue ate not charging xates

suffiofent to.pay the applioable County fees-and charges, thus the money owed to the,

County continues {o Inorease, A schedule xdanﬁfying the accrued owtstanding balances of
fees and charges owed to the County by each utility is attached {0 this letter,

Pleass be advised that pursnant to applioable County ordinanoes, polxmes and
procedures, the County shall terminate water and wastewater services to each. utility
seven (7) days from the date of this letter, ox May 20; 2013, if payment in full of the
ouistanding balance owed is not xecelved; It may be possible to enfer a payment plan -

. sufficient to pay the County the entire balance of delinquont payments owed by each
ntllity If you, as teosiver, can provide satisfactory evidence of each utility’s abxhty 1o
render the pagments which would ba requited under suoh payment plan, .

The County tbgtots the necossity to issue thxs notice and terminate services i

payment is not rcccwed or payment arrangemerits have not been made in the manner
Gounty Attarney

A 13 2008

Cerilfled Ml Recelpt #7007 0220_ 0001 1022 8053

EXhl'bi‘t uAn .

éw

W

ML




M, Michael Smallridge
May 8, 2013
Page 2 of 2

indioated in this letter, However, the County éamot continue to provide setvices without
a reasonable expectation that the utilities will make the same payments as ave yequired of
all other owstomers of the County. Please comtact Chatles Richards, Customer
Service/Findnce Manager at 863-298-4135 to disonss these very sesious mattors and
arrange payment of the delinquent fees and charges.

'Gefrr D Files, P.E.
Director, Utifities Division

°

Certifisd Mall Rocolpt#7007 0220 0001 1022 8053




Modifled Polik Gounty Resldential
Water Monthly Service Rates

Modifled Polk County Commercial
Water Monthly Service Rates

518" x 314" Meters Current 618" x 314" Meters Current
Rates ) : Rates
Base Faclllty Charge $8.7¢ Base Facllity Charge $13.19
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons Gallonage Charge, per 1.000 Galfons
0 - 3,000 galtons $1.67{ {0~ 15,000 gullons $2,22
3,001 - 10,000 $2.22 |. fover 15,000 gallons $4.41
over 10,000 $4.41
Typical Resldential Bllls 8/8" x 3/4" Meter Typical Residentlal Bllls b/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $13,80 3,000 Gallons $19.85
5,000 Gallons $18.24 6,000 Gallons , $24,29
10,000 Gallons $20.34 | }10,000-Gallons $356,39
WModified Polk County Resldentlal Modtfied Polk Gounty Gommergial
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates Wastewatar Monthly Service Rates
’ ’ Currant - Gurrent
Rates Rates
Base Facilily Charge $32.78 | |Base Facllily Charge $49.16
Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 Gallons Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons
All gallong (7,000 kgal oap) $5,88 | {A)) gallons (7,000 kgl cap) s $5.88
Typ_lcal Residentlal Bills 6/8" x 3/4" Meter Typlcal Residential Billg 6/8" x 3/4" Metey
3,000 Gallons $50.42 3,000 Gallons' $66.80
5,000 Gallons $62,18 5,000 Gallons ' $78.56
10,000 Gallons $7394 | 10,000 Gellons $107.98
Moditied Polk County Res|dentlal ModIfled Polk-County Gommetclal
Comthined Bifi Combined BIll
Cuyrent - ' Gurrent
Raftes Rates
$41,57 | [Combined Base Facliily Charge $62.35

Combined Base Facllilty Charge

Modified Typlcal Residential Bllg 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

Modifled Gommerclal Bills B/8" % 3147 Meter

3,000 Gallons $64.22 3,000 Gallans $86.65 1.

5,000 Gallahs $80.42 | | 5,000 Gallons $102.85

10,000 Gallons $103.28 | 110,000 Gallons $143.35 |
Exhiblt"B"






